27 opens space for the accreditation of private 

institutions to serve up to 1,000 children, at which time 9 more contracts were signed.  

Notice No. 276 was issued on November 21, 2024, aiming at the care of another 772 

children, being paid by the government $1,447.04 (one thousand, four hundred and forty-

seven reais and four cents) monthly / per child. Data from the Maringá transparency portal 

indicate that about 17 institutions have signed a contract with the city hall. 

It can be seen that over the years the number of students served and the 

amounts paid by the government increased significantly.